

No. SC17-878

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MILO A. ROSE,

Appellant

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR
PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA
Lower Tribunal No(s): 521982CF008683XXXXNO

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT'S DISCHARGED ATTORNEYS

J. JERVIS WISE, ESQ.
BRUNVAND WISE, P.A.
615 Turner Street
Clearwater, FL 33756
Ph: (727) 446-7505
Fax: (727) 446-8147
Email: jervis@acquitter.com
Florida Bar No. 0019181

BJORN E. BRUNVAND, ESQ.
BRUNVAND WISE, P.A.
615 Turner Street
Clearwater, FL 33756
Ph: (727) 446-7505
Fax: (727) 446-8147
Email: bjorn@acquitter.com
Florida Bar No. 0831077

Discharged Attorneys for Appellant Milo Rose

RECEIVED, 11/21/2017 11:28:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....14

ARGUMENTS AND CITATIONS TO AUTHORITY.....15

I. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING MR. ROSE’S REQUEST TO DISMISS COLLATERAL PROCEEDINGS AND TO DISCHARGE COUNSEL BECAUSE THE RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS DID NOT ESTABLISH THAT MR. ROSE WAS MAKING HIS REQUEST KNOWINGLY, INTELLIGENTLY, AND VOLUNTARILY.....15

 A. The Rule 3.851(i) Inquiry.....15

 B. The Circuit Court’s Colloquy with Mr. Rose was Inadequate to Ensure that Mr. Rose Knowingly, Intelligently, and Voluntarily Dismissed his Collateral Proceedings and Discharged his Counsel.....19

CONCLUSION22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....23

CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aguirre–Jarquin v. State</i> , 9 So. 3d 593 (Fla. 2009)	17
<i>Amendment to Fla. Rules of Crim. Pro. 3.111(d)(2)-(3)</i> , 719 So. 2d 873 (Fla. 1998)	17
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	4
<i>Durocher v. Singletary</i> , 623 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1993)	16-17
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806, 95 S.Ct 2525, 45 L.Ed.2d 562 (1975)	16-19, 21
<i>Hill v. Butterworth</i> , 133 F.3d 783 (11th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Hill v. Butterworth</i> , 147 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , --- U.S. ---, 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016)	8, 11, 12, 20
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016)	8, 11, 12, 20
<i>McGirth v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1146 (Fla. Jan. 21, 2017)	17-19, 21
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 472 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1985)	2-3
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 774 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2000)	4, 7
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 617 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 1993)	5
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	7, 11
<i>Trease v. State</i> , 41 So. 3d 119 (Fla. 2010)	13, 16

TABLE OF CITATIONS, Continued

<u>Statutes and Rules</u>	<u>Page</u>
FLA. R. APP. P. 9.210.....	23
FLA. R. CRIM. P. 3.851.....	1, 8, 9, 14-16
